

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**ERIC LAPRAIRIE, on behalf of himself and all other
employees similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**PRESIDIO, INC., PRESIDIO HOLDINGS INC.,
PRESIDIO, LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED
SOLUTIONS LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED
SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC, and PRESIDIO
TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL, LLC,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-08795-JFK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

THOMAS & SOLOMON LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff

693 East Avenue

Rochester, New York 14607

Telephone: (585) 272-0540

Of Counsel: J. Nelson Thomas, Esq.
Jessica L. Lukasiewicz, Esq.
Jonathan Ferris, Esq.
Erin K. Hanlon, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS	3
IV. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT	4
A. THE PROPOSED CLASS.....	4
B. IDENTITY THEFT PROTECTION SERVICES.....	4
C. REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATTESTED TIME	4
D. REIMBURSEMENT FOR OUT-OF-POCKET LOSSES	5
E. NON-MONETARY RELIEF	5
F. RELEASE.....	6
G. NOTICE AND SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION.....	6
H. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS.....	6
I. SERVICE AWARD.....	6
V. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS AND CONDITIONALLY APPROVE THE CLASS SETTLEMENT	7
A. THE PREREQUISITES OF RULE 23(A) ARE SATISFIED	8
1. Rule 23(a)(1): Numerosity Requirement	8
2. Rule 23(a)(2): Commonality Requirement.....	9
3. Rule 23(a)(3): Typicality Requirement.....	10
4. Rule 23(a)(4): Adequacy of Representation Requirement.....	11

B. THE PREREQUISITES OF RULE 23(B)(3) ARE SATISFIED	13
1. Rule 23(b)(3): Predominance Requirement	13
2. Rule 23(b)(3): Superiority Requirement	14
VI. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AS TO THE PROPOSED CLASS.....	15
C. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AND PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL HAS ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	17
D. WHETHER SETTLEMENT WAS REACHED AFTER ARM’S LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS	18
E. THE RELIEF PROVIDED FOR THE CLASS IS ADEQUATE.....	19
1. Continued litigation would entail costs, risks, and delay.....	19
2. The proposed Settlement provides for an effective distribution of proceeds to the Settlement Class.....	20
3. The requested award of attorneys’ fees and costs, including timing of payment, also support Settlement approval	21
4. The Parties have no other agreements pertaining to the Settlement	21
F. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TREATS CLASS MEMBERS EQUITABLY RELATIVE TO EACH OTHER	22
VII. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL	22
VIII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT TO THE CLASS	23
IX. THE COURT SHOULD SET A DATE FOR THE FINAL APPROVAL HEARING.....	25

X. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	13
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825, 2011 WL 2207586 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2011)	10
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Pay-O-Matic Check Cashing Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-885, 2020 WL 8642081 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2020)	16
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 09-cv-85J, 2009 WL 3032590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2009).....	13
<i>Castillo v. Seagate Technology LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-01958, 2017 WL 4798611.....	14, 24
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reed, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 108, 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	23, 24
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , Nos. 11-cv-8405, 14-cv-8714, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	21
<i>Flores v. Anjost Corp.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Fonseca v. Dircksen & Talleyrand Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-5124, 2015 WL 5813382 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2015).....	15
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	13

German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
885 F.Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 9

Giroux v. Essex Property Trust, Inc.,
No. 16-cv-01722, 2018 WL 2463107 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2018) 8

Hamelin v. Faxton-St. Luke’s Healthcare,
274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y. 2011) 13

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.,
787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986) 23

Hansberry v. Lee,
311 U.S. 32 (1940) 11

In re Advanced Battery Techns., Inc. Securities Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 18, 20

In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2010)..... 8

In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.,
No. 18-cv-686, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021) 10

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 08-md-01998, 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co.,
246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.,
150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 23

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 16

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
No. 10-cv-1145, 2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 18

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
No. 15-md-2633, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)..... 8

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)..... 8

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection T.V. Class Action Litig.,
No. 6-cv-5173, 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)..... 14

Joel v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 7

Masters v. F.W. Webb Co.,
No. 03-cv-6280, 2006 WL 2604833 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006) 13

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F.Supp.2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 23

O’Dell v. AMF Bowling Centers, Inc.,
No. 09-cv-759, 2009 WL 6583142 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2009)..... 18

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) 7

Robidoux v. Celani
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) 9

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) 9

Smith v. Triad of Ala., LLC,
No. 14-cv-324, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) 10

Tabata v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.,
759 S.E.2d 459 (W. Va. 2014) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(1)(B) 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)(i-iv)..... 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1) and 23(g)(1)(B) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 7, 8, 11, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 11, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 13, 14, 15, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 16, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 17, 19
